

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



## EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 66<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 03, 2020 IN LIEU OF DECEMBER 01, 2020, 1:00 P.M., THURSDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member

#### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 269-08-2020

# RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-CAGAYAN VALLEY CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN AND CONCUR FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Article XIII, Section11 of the Philippine Constitution provides that the "State shall adopt an integrated and comprehensive approach to health development which shall endeavor to essential goods, health and other social services available to all the people at affordable cost";

WHEREAS, pursuant to the herein provision, it is the goal of the Tuguegarao City Government in partnership with other concerned government and non-government agencies to work hand in hand in order to continuously improve the health services of the City and make it be readily accessible to everyone;

WHEREAS, to realize the said goal, the Tuguegarao City Government shall partner with the Department of Health-Cagayan Valley Center for Health Development for health facility projects;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, the Department of Health through the Health Facilities Enhancement Program for CY 2020 has appropriated the amount of Eighth Million Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Pesos (Php8,630,000.00) intended for the Tuguegarao City Urban Health Center and Birthing Home and Linao Norte Barangay Health Station;

WHEREAS, the said appropriation is provided in the General Appropriation Act of 2020 or Republic Act (RA) 11465 for the Department of Health under the Health Facilities Enhancement Program (HFEP) which shall be used for the construction, upgrading, expansion, repair, completion and rehabilitation of Local Government Unit (LGU) Health Care Facilities including the purchase of equipment in alignment with Ambisyon Natin 2040 and the Philippine Development Plan 2017-2022;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, indorsed to the Eighth City Council the said MOA and requested for an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

of

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during its 66<sup>th</sup> Regular Session held on December 3, 2020 found the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the City;

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Health-Cagayan Valley Center for Health development the granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon, Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign and concur for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 269-08-2020 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE Ph.D. to the S inggunian

## ATTESTED:



cel